

MOEEL LAH FAKHOURY LLP

Shaffy Moeel (CA Bar. No. 238732)
Hanni Fakhoury (CA Bar. No. 252629)
Andrew Lah (CA Bar. No. 234580)
2006 Kala Bagai Way, Suite 16
Berkeley, CA 94704
(510) 500-9994
shaffy@mlf-llp.com
hanni@mlf-llp.com
andrew@mlf-llp.com

YOUNG CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT CHILDREN’S RIGHTS

Jane Liu (D.C. Bar No. 989847)*
Young Center for Immigrant Children’s Rights
67 E. Madison St., Suite 1810
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(773) 360-8920
jliu@theyoungcenter.org

**pro hac vice forthcoming*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Young Center for Immigrant Children’s Rights

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES IN EAST
PALO ALTO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-2847-AMO

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE YOUNG
CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT
CHILDREN’S RIGHTS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

I. ACCESS TO LEGAL REPRESENTATION IS IN CHILDREN’S BEST INTERESTS 3

 A. The Best Interests of the Child Standard..... 3

 B. Children’s Unique Needs and Vulnerabilities Require Legal Representation in Immigration Proceedings 6

 C. A History of Trauma Complicates a Child’s Navigation of Removal Proceedings..... 7

 D. International Law Mandates Unaccompanied Immigrant Children’s Access to Free Legal Representation..... 8

II. ORR-FUNDED LEGAL REPRESENTATION HAS HELPED TO ENSURE THAT UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN HAVE A FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK SAFETY AND PROTECTION IN THE UNITED STATES 9

III. CHILDREN’S ATTORNEYS HELP TO PROTECT AND PROMOTE THE SAFETY, HEALTH AND WELL-BEING OF CHILDREN OUTSIDE OF THE CONTEXT OF IMMIGRATION PROCEEDINGS 12

 A. Children’s Attorneys Assist in Identifying Particularly Vulnerable Children in Need of Child Advocate Services That May Not Otherwise be Identified..... 12

 B. Children’s Attorneys Help to Protect Children in Government Custody from Harm and Mistreatment..... 13

IV. WITHOUT LEGAL REPRESENTATION, CHILDREN ARE AT RISK OF IMMEDIATE AND SIGNIFICANT HARM..... 16

 A. ORR’s Termination of Funding for Direct Representation Has Already Harmed Children..... 16

 B. Without ORR-Funded Legal Representation, Most Children Will Likely be Unrepresented and Have No Meaningful Opportunity to Pursue Immigration Relief . 18

 C. Pro Bono Representation is Unlikely to Fill the Gap Created by the Termination in Funding..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(ii)..... 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(2)..... 4
 8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(6)(A) 1

Other Authorities

Chanelle Diaz et al., *Harmful by Design—A Qualitative Study of the Health Impacts of Immigration Detention*, 38 J. Gen. Intern. Med. 2030 (2022), https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC9713141/pdf/11606_2022_Article_7914.pdf 14

CHILD WELFARE INFORMATION GATEWAY, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DETERMINING THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILD (2024), https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/best_interest.pdf 3, 5

Chris Newlin et al., *Child Forensic Interviewing: Best Practices*, JUVENILE JUSTICE BULLETIN, OFFICE OF JUVENILE JUSTICE AND DELINQUENCY PREVENTION, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE (Sept. 2015), <https://ojjdp.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh176/files/pubs/248749.pdf> 7

Comm. on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families and Comm. On the Rights of the Child, Joint General Comment No. 3 (2017) & No. 22 (2017) on the General Principles Regarding the Human Rights of Children in the Context of International Migration in Countries of Origin, Transit, Destination and Return, U.N. Doc. CMW/C/GC/23, <https://docs.un.org/en/CRC/C/GC/23>..... 8

CRCL Complaint Letter re: Abuse of Unaccompanied Minors in Customs and Border Protection Custody, January 2023 to June 2024 from Carson Scott, Immigrant Defenders Law Center Staff Attorney, to U.S. Department of Homeland Security Office of Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, (Sept. 12, 2024), https://www.immdef.org/_files/ugd/c2ad78_c9bf3fe55acc490da766d2d1641f911d.pdf 15

Executive Office of Immigration Review, Operating Policies and Procedures Memorandum (OPPM) 17-03, Guidelines for the Immigration Court Cases Involving Juveniles, Including Unaccompanied Alien Children (December 20, 2017), available at <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/oppm17-03/dl>..... 7

Florence Immigrant & Refugee Rights Project, *Handcuffed, Pushed, and Afraid: immigrant children share terrifying experiences while in Border Patrol custody* (September 2024), https://firrp.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/September-2024_Handcuffed-Pushed-and-Afraid-Immigrant-children-share-terrifying-experiences-while-in-Border-Patrol-custody.pdf. 15

Off. of Refugee Resettlement, Admin. For Children & Families, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Serv., *ORR Field Guidance #27*, (March 14, 2025), https://acf.gov/sites/default/files/documents/orr/FG-27_-_DNA_Testing_Expansion.pdf 19

Off. of Refugee Resettlement, Admin. For Children & Families, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Serv., *ORR Guide: Children Entering the United States Unaccompanied* § 3.3.15 (updated on February 27, 2025), <https://acf.gov/orr/policy-guidance/unaccompanied-children-program-policy-guide-section-3#3.3.15> 14

Off. of Refugee Resettlement, Admin. For Children & Families, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Serv., *ORR Guide: Children Entering the United States Unaccompanied*, § 2.2.4 (updated on March 7, 2025), <https://acf.gov/orr/policy-guidance/unaccompanied-children-program-policy-guide-section-2#2.2.4>..... 19

Sara B. Johnson et al., *Adolescent Maturity and the Brain: The Promise and Pitfalls of Neuroscience Research in Adolescent Health Policy*, 45 J. Adolescent Health 216 (2009), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2892678/> 6

Subcomm. on Best Interests, Interagency Working Grp. on Unaccompanied and Separated Children, *Framework for Considering the Best Interests of Unaccompanied Children*, (2016).. 5

U.N HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES, CHILDREN ON THE RUN: UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN LEAVING CENTRAL AMERICA AND MEXICO AND THE NEED FOR INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION (2016), <https://www.unhcr.org/us/sites/en-us/files/legacy-pdf/56fc266f4>. 7

U.N. Committee on the Rights of the Child, General Comment No. 14 (2013) on the Right of the Child to Have His or Her Best Interests Taken as a Primary Consideration (art. 3, para. 1), U.N. Doc. CRC/C/GC/14 (May 29, 2013), https://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/crc/docs/gc/crc_c_gc_14_eng.pdf 4, 5

U.N. Committee on the Rights of the Child, General Comment No. 6 (2005) Treatment of Unaccompanied and Separated Children Outside their Country of Origin, U.N. Doc. CRC/GC/2005/6 (Sept. 1, 2005), <https://www.refworld.org/legal/general/crc/2005/en/38046>. 8

Vanessa Sacks & David Murphey, *The Prevalence of Adverse Childhood Experiences, Nationally, by State, and by Race or Ethnicity*, Child Trends, February 12, 2018..... 9

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 4

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 410.1001 5

45 C.F.R. § 410.1304 14
